
Page 1 of 3 
 

 RESOLUTION NO. ___________ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF KEY WEST (CITY) APPROVING PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 2-797(4) OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES A 
CHANGE ORDER IN THE AMOUNT OF $32,500.00 FOR 
ADDITIONAL INJECTION WELL REHABILITATION AT 0 
SIMONTON STREET UNDER THE CONTRACT AWARDED TO 
CHARLEY TOPPINO AND SONS, INC. PREVIOUSLY 
STAFF APPROVED UNDER THE PROCUREMENT MINIMUM 
REQUIREMENTS PROPOSALS 0406 (AND THE ADDITION 
OF PROPOSAL 0418) – TOTAL PROJECT COST 
$68,500.00; AUTHORIZING ANY NECESSARY BUDGET 
TRANSFERS AND AMENDMENTS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY 
MANAGER TO EXECUTE NECESSARY DOCUMENTS UPON 
ADVICE AND CONSENT OF THE CITY ATTORNEY; 
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE  
 

WHEREAS,  a contract (Proposal #0406) was awarded to 

Charley Toppino and Sons, Inc. for rehabilitation/cleaning of 

a pump assisted well at 0 Simonton Street at a cost of 

$36,000.00, an amount lower than the $50,000.00 procurement 

threshold that by ordinance section 2-797(1)(c) requires City 

Commission approval; and 

WHEREAS, additional tasks have been identified (in 

Proposal #0418), to rehabilitate another existing stormwater 

injection well at the site, at a cost of $32,500.00; and 

WHEREAS, City staff recommends approval of the additional 

work, bringing the amended project total to $68,500.00, 

pursuant to ordinance section 2-797(4), best interests of the 

City; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY CITY COMMISSION OF THE 



Page 2 of 3 
 

CITY OF KEY WEST, AS FOLLOWS: 

 

Section 1: That the attached Change Order in the 

amount of $32,500.00 for additional injection well 

rehabilitation at 0 Simonton Street, as described in Proposals 

(0406 and 0418) from Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc., is hereby 

approved, pursuant to Section 2-797(4) of the Code of 

Ordinances. 

 

Section 2: That funds for this change order 

(cumulative project total $68,500.00) will be used from FY 25 

Stormwater Renewal & Replacement account #402-3803-534-4600. 

Any necessary budget transfers or amendments are hereby 

authorized.  

 

Section 3: That the City Manager is authorized to 

execute documents related to this Change Order, upon the advice 

and consent of the City Attorney.  

 

 

 

 

Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect 



Page 3 of 3 
 

immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication 

by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the 

Commission.  

 

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting 

held this _______ day of ______________, 2025. 

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the 

Commission on ___________day of ___________, 2025. 

Filed with the Clerk on _______________________, 2025. 

  Mayor Danise Henriquez   ________ 

  Vice Mayor Lissette Carey  ________ 

  Commissioner Aaron Castillo  ________ 

  Commissioner Monica Haskell  ________ 

  Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover  ________ 

  Commissioner Sam Kaufman   ________ 

  Commissioner Donald “Donie” Lee ________ 

 
 
     _____________________________ 

      DANISE HENRIQUEZ, MAYOR 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
KERI O’BRIEN, CITY CLERK 


	Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission.
	Filed with the Clerk on _______________________, 2025.
	ATTEST:
	KERI O’BRIEN, CITY CLERK

